dividend remaining unpaid or unclaimed for a period of seven years from the due date is required to be transferred to the 
Investor Education and Protection Fund (“IEPF”), constituted by the Central Government. The Company had, accordingly 
transferred  Rs. 11,90,254/- (Rupees Eleven Lac Ninety Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Four Only) being the unpaid and 
unclaimed dividend amount pertaining to Dividend, 2011-12 to the Investor Education and Protection Fund of the Central 
Government during the year 2019-20. 
The Company has been sending reminders to Members having unpaid/ unclaimed dividends before transfer of such

[...]

Considering his vast and rich experience, the Board of Directors proposed the appointment of Shri Madan 
Mohan Varshney as Whole-time Director on the following terms and conditions:

TERMS AND CONDITIONS
Remuneration: 
Total Salary including (all allowances & perquisites) upto Rs. 95,00,000/- (Rupees Ninety Five Lakh only) per annum  with 
an annual increment of maximum up to  20% of gross salary as decided by Chairman of the Company and subject to the 
remuneration mentioned in Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013).
Other terms
(a) He will not be entitled to sitting fees for attending meetings of the Board or Committee(s) thereof.